ITEM NO.19 COURT NO.8 SECTION IV-B

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 21034/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 16-03-2022 in RFA No. 6773/2014 16-03-2022 in RFA No. 6775/2014 16-03-2022 in RFA No. 4313/2016 16-03-2022 in RFA No. 8451/2014 25-03-2022 in RFA No. 8913/2014 25-03-2022 in RFA No. 10662/2014 25-03-2022 in RFA No. 8487/2014 25-03-2022 in RFA No. 1214/2016 25-03-2022 in RFA No. 8478/2016 25-03-2022 in RFA No. 8490/2016 25-03-2022 in RFA No. 5449/2014 25-03-2022 in RFA No. 8485/2014 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

RAM NIWAS Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.33273/2023-EXEMPTION FROM C/C 0F THE FILING **IMPUGNED** JUDGMENT and IA No.33271/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.33276/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.33278/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.33272/2023-**DELAY** ΙN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. No.33281/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY ΙN **REFILING CURING** THE **DEFECTS** )

Date: 29-03-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Pardeep Gupta,, Adv. Mr. Parinav Gupta, Adv. Mrs. Mansi Gupta, Adv. Mrs. Mamta Sharma, Adv. Dr. (mrs. ) Vipin Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

- ORDER
- Permission to file special leave petition is granted. 1.
- The application for substitution is allowed, subject to just 2. exception(s), after condoning the delay and setting aside abatement.
- 3. Delay in refiling the special leave petition(s) is condoned.
- 4. Issue notice.
- Tag with SLP(C) No. 17454 of 2022. 5.

(DEEPAK SINGH) **COURT MASTER (SH)** 

(ANJU KAPOOR) **COURT MASTER (NSH)**