ITEM NO.11

COURT NO.6

SECTION IV-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 131/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 20-04-2022 in RFA No. 2959/2017 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

RISALA (DECEASED) THROUGH HIS LEGAL HEIRS & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.91320/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.100577/2023-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.91323/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.91319/2023-No.91325/2023-SETTING PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.91324/2023-CONDONATION 0F **DELAY** FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and ΙN IΑ No.91321/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING **CURING THE** DEFECTS)

Date: 18-05-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Chritarth Palli , AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Permission to file special leave petition(s) is granted.
- 2. The application for deletion is allowed at the risk of the petitioner.
- 3. The application substitution is allowed after condoning the delay and setting aside abatement, subject to just exception.

www.ecourtsindia.com

- 4. Delay in filing/refiling the special leave petition is condoned.
- 5. Issue notice.
- 6. Tag with Diary No. 38730 of 2022.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)