SUPREME COURT OF INDIA **RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS**

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. APARNA AJITSARIA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17454/2022

RAGHBIR SINGH (NOW DECEASED) THROUGH LEGAL HEIRS & ORS.Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

SECTION IV-B

(Only SLP(C) Nos. 11573/2023, 2777-82/2023, 13453-54/2023, 6731-42/2023, 1537/2023, 14255-68/2023, 244/2023, 16465-67/2023, 1410/2023, 603/2023, 168/2023, 2927/2023, 246/2023, 3408-3418/2023, 5163/2024, 26196/2023, 21814-16/2023, 557-559/2024, d.no.3489/2024, 22794-99/2023, 24116/2023, 24113/2023, 24114/2023 & 24115/2023 Listed)

WITH SLP(C) No. 11573/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 6731-6742/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No.33273/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.33271/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.33276/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.33278/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.33272/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.33281/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 14255-14268/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 22794-22799/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No.80124/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.80126/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.80129/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.80125/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.80130/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 13453-13454/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.90633/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.90639/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.90652/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.90637/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.90635/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES and IA

```
Item no.13
```

No.90649/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT and IA No.90641/2023-APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 16465-16467/2023 (IV-B)

(IA NO.131081/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA NO.131082/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA NO.131083/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA NO.131079/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA NO.131088/2023-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT and IA NO.131084/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

SLP(C) No. 24114/2023 (IV-B)

(IA NO.196476/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA NO.196469/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.196477/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 24115/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No.197788/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.197787/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.197790/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 21814-21816/2023 (IV-B)

SLP(C) No. 246/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.197366/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.197367/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 2777-2782/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.12186/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.12195/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.12200/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.12189/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.12197/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.12202/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 168/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No.200623/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.200643/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.200641/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.200640/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.200627/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.200642/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.200625/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 1410/2023 (IV-B) (IA)

SLP(C) No. 603/2023 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.197642/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.197644/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.197645/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Item no.13

and IA No.197639/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 2927/2023 (IV-B)

- (IA No.11938/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.11934/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.11941/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.11937/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.11944/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.11939/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS) SLP(C) No. 1537/2023 (IV-B)
- (IA No.204287/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.204288/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 244/2023 (IV-B)

- (IA No.194354/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.194356/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.194355/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.194357/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)
 - SLP(C) No. 3408-3418/2023 (IV-B)
- (IA NO.8779/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA NO.8786/2023-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA NO.8781/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.8780/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.8784/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN.)
 - SLP(C) No. 24116/2023 (IV-B)
- (IA No.198514/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.198513/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.198515/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)
 - SLP(C) No. 24113/2023 (IV-B)
- (IA No.198030/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.198028/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.198031/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)
- SLP(C) No. 5163/2024 (IV-B)
- (IA No.39293/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.39294/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.39291/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)
 - SLP(C) No. 26196/2023 (IV-B)
- (IA No.199126/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.199128/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.199127/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS
- IA No. 199128/2023 EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)
 - SLP(C) No. 557-559/2024 (IV-B)
- (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.265580/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.265582/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.265585/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.265579/2023-

PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.265586/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

-4-

Diary No(s). 3489/2024 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.45288/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.45287/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

SLP(C) No. 7951/2024 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.71438/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date: 06-05-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Shaurya Lamba, Adv.

Mr. Akshit Tyagi, Adv.

Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR

Mr Sanjeev K Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr Mohit Kumar, Adv.

Dr Varnit Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Anish R. Shah, AOR

Mr. Navneet Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. Kulvir Narwal, Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Gupta Ii, AOR

Mr. Ankur Bansal, AOR

Mr. Sadre Alam, Adv.

Mr Z.A.Khan, Adv.

Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR

Mr. Pardeep Gupta, Adv.

Mrs. Mansi Gupta, Adv.

Mr. Rakshit Rathi, Adv.

Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr Rahul Kulhare, Adv.

Mr Kunal Raikwar, Adv.

Mr Yash Joshi, Adv.

Mr Tanishq Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. Devesh Pratap Singh, AOR

Mr. Siddhartha Chowdhury, AOR

Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AOR

Ms. Priyanjali Singh, AOR

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Hariom Yaduvanshi, Adv.

Ms. S. Harini, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Yaduvanshi, Adv.

Mr. Chritarth Palli, AOR

Mr. Aman Singhania, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Mr. Hariom Yaduvanshi, Adv.

Ms. S. Harini, Adv.

Mr. Arjun Yaduvanshi, Adv.

Mr. Yadav Narender Singh, AOR

Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR

Mr Kanchan Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

SLP(C)NO.11573/2023

Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent nos.1 to 4 submits that counter affidavit has been filed. Office to verify and update the records.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent nos.5 to 11.

SLP(C)NO.6731-6742/2023

Respondent nos.1 to 5 and 8 to 10 are granted four weeks' time as final opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Item no.13

Service is complete on respondent nos. 6,7,11 and 13 but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C)NO.14255-14268/2023

Respondent nos.1 to 4 and 12 to 14 are granted four weeks' time as final opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Respondent nos. 11 and 15 have refused to accept the notice, as such, service shall be deemed to be complete. None has entered appearance on behalf of the said respondents.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent nos.5 to 10.

SLP(C) No. 22794-22799/2023

Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent nos.1 to 4 and 9 submits that counter affidavit has been filed. Office to verify and update the records.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent nos.2,5,7 and 8.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 13453-13454/2023

Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent nos.1 to 6 submits that counter affidavit has been filed. Office to verify and update the records.

Item no.13

Respondent no.7 is granted four weeks' time as final opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 16465-16467/2023

Ld. Counsel appearing on behalf of respondent nos.1 to 5 submits that counter affidavit has been filed. Office to verify and update the records.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 24114/2023, SLP(C) No. 24115/2023, SLP(C) No. 24116/2023, SLP(C) No. 24113/2023, SLP(C) No. 26196/2023

Respondent nos.1 to 3 are granted four weeks' time as final opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 21814-21816/2023

Respondent nos.1 to 4 are granted four weeks' time as final opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

SLP(C) No. 246/2023

Respondent nos.1,2,5 and 6 are granted four weeks' time as final opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C) No. 2777-2782/2023

Respondent nos.1 to 3 are granted four weeks' time as final opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent nos.4 to 6.

SLP(C)NO.168/2023, SLP(C)NO.603/2023, SLP(C)NO.1537/2023,
SLP(C)NO.244/2023

Respondent nos.1 and 2 are are granted four weeks' time as final opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C)NO.1410/2023

Respondent nos.1 and 2 are granted four weeks' time as final opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

SLP(C)NO.2927/2023

Respondent nos.1 and 2 are granted four weeks' time as final opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent no.3.

SLP(C)NO.3408-3418/2023

Respondent nos. 1 to 4 have filed counter affidavit.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted four weeks' time to take fresh steps in respect of unserved respondent nos.5 to 8, 10 and 11.

<u>SLP(C)NO.5163/2024, SLP(C)NO.557-559/2024</u>

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1 to 3 but none has entered appearance.

Diary NO.3489/2024

Fresh tagged matter.

SLP(C)NO.7951/2024

Office to mention the service position as the same has not been mentioned in the office report.

List again on 14.8.2024.

APARNA AJITSARIA Registrar