SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 17454/2022

RAGHBIR SINGH (NOW DECEASED) THROUGH LEGAL HEIRS & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. Respondent(s)
[Only SLP(C) No. 5016/2025 & 7951/2024 are listed under this item]

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7951/2024 (IV-B)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R.

SLP(C) No. 5016/2025 (IV-B)

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES ON IA 57425/2025

IA No. 57425/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE SPARE COPIES

Date: 24-04-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Priyanjali Singh, AOR

Mr. Devesh Pratap Singh, AOR

Ms. Mahika Malik, Adv. Mr. Rahul Kulhare, Adv.

Mr. Chritarth Palli , AOR

For Respondent(s):

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR Ms. Drishti Rawal, Adv. Ms. Drishti Saraf, Adv. Ms. Pragya Upadhyay, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C) No. 7951/2024

Ld. counsel for respondent Nos.1 to 3 has filed only Memo of appearance. Let vakalatnama be filed as per rules.

contd....

No counter affidavit has either been filed, despite the grant of last opportunity. Hence, further opportunity to file the same is hereby declined.

It has been submitted by Ld. Counsel for the petitioner that respondent Nos.7 and 9 are merely proforma respondents and an application seeking deletion of their names would be moved. Let application for deletion be moved within two weeks.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

If application for deletion is moved within two weeks, let the same be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions, else list the matter before this Court on 22.7.2025.

SLP(C) No. 5016/2025

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed spare copies alongwith an Application seeking condonation of delay in filing spare copies for service on respondent Nos.1 to 3. Application is hereby allowed. Consequently, the delay is condoned. Let notice be issued immediately.

List again on 22.07.2025.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

rd